

**FILED**

FEB 19 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**No. 320103**

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CUSTOM AG SERVICES, INC.

Appellant,

v.

LOREN AND JANE DOE WATTS, husband and wife and  
their marital community, and DOUG AND JANE DOE  
WATTS, husband and wife and their marital community,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

Terry E. Miller  
WSBA #14080  
Attorney for Respondents  
7409 W. Grandridge Blvd.  
Suite C  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
(509) 783-9786

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 2**

**A. Standard of Review.....2**

**B. CA Failed to Show Formation of a Contract When it Failed to Show That Offer and Acceptance Were the Same.....2**

**C. Plaintiff’s Failure to Establish a Meeting of the Minds Requires Summary Judgment of Dismissal.....4**

**D. The Restatement Supports Summary Judgment.....5**

**E. CA’s Reliance on As Is-Where Is Language is Misplaced.....6**

**IV. CONCLUSION.....6**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Blue Mt. Construction Co., v Grant Co. School Dist.*,  
49 Wn.2d 685, 688, 306 P.2d 209 (1957).....2

*Howell v Blood Bank*,  
117 Wn.2d 619, 625, 818 P.2d 156 (1991).....5

*Oltman v. Holland Am Line*,  
163 Wn.2d 236, 243(2008).....2

*Sea-Van Investments v Hamilton*,  
125 Wn.2d 120, 126, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994).....3

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, Section 28 (1981)..... 5
